

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

CLAM LAKE TOWNSHIP and HARING
TOWNSHIP,

Appellants,

v

THE STATE BOUNDARY COMMISSION,
TERIDEE, LLC, and THE CITY OF
CADILLAC,

Appellees.

COA Docket No. 325350

Wexford Circuit Court
Case No. 14-25391-AA

State Boundary Commission
Docket No. 13-AP-2

Ronald M. Redick (P61122)
MIKA MEYERS BECKETT & JONES, PLC
Attorneys for Appellants
900 Monroe Ave. NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 632-8000

Randall W. Kraker (P27776)
Brion B. Doyle (P67870)
VARNUM, LLP
Attorneys for Appellee TeriDee, LLC
Bridgewater Place
PO Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352
(616) 336-6000

Michael D. Homier (P60318)
FOSTER, SWIFT, COLLINS & SMITH, PC
Attorneys for Appellee City of Cadillac
1700 East Beltline NE, Suite 200
Grand Rapids, MI 49525
(616) 726-2230

Bill Schuette (P32532)
Patrick Fitzgerald (P69964)
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF MICHIGAN
Attorney for the State Boundary Commission
525 W. Ottawa, 7th Floor
PO Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-1110

Jeffrey V.H. Sluggett (P39440)
Crystal L. Morgan (P68837)
BLOOM SLUGGETT MORGAN, PC
Attorneys for the Michigan Municipal League
15 Ionia Ave. SW, Suite 640
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 965-9340

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

DISCUSSION 1

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS DECIDED IN A PRECEDENTIALLY BINDING, PUBLISHED OPINION THAT THE STATE BOUNDARY COMMISSION HAS LEGAL AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE WHETHER A VALID CONDITIONAL TRANSFER AGREEMENT EXISTS UNDER ACT 425 PRECLUDING THE COMMISSION’S CONSIDERATION OF AN ANNEXATION PETITION COVERING THE SAME LAND; APPELLANTS’ APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT SEEKS A RESULT THAT WOULD BE IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THAT PUBLISHED DECISION, AND WOULD PREVENT THE COMMISSION FROM PERFORMING ITS DELEGATED FUNCTION 1

 A. Standard of Review 1

 B. Legal and procedural background 1

 C. The law is clear—the SBC has jurisdiction to determine the validity of an Act 425 Agreement 3

 D. Appellants’ argument that a bulk of the *Casco* decision is “irrelevant obiter dictum” is wholly without merit, and does not merit a different result in this case. 7

 E. Appellants’ disagreement with the decision in *Casco* or its impact on the outcome of this case does not merit further review by this Court, as Appellants have not shown that the decision was wrongly decided, or provided any basis on which to revisit the decision. 8

 II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DECLINING TO APPLY A PRECLUSION DOCTRINE TO THE SBC’S EARLIER DENIAL OF A PETITION FOR ANNEXATION BECAUSE, CONTRARY TO THE APPELLANT TOWNSHIPS’ ARGUMENT, COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT APPLY TO THE SBC’S DENIAL OF AN ANNEXATION PETITION 12

 A. The preclusion doctrines have been applied to give preclusive effect to administrative decisions where certain factors are met. 12

B. The preclusion doctrines do not apply to a purely legislative function.13

C. Even if the denial of an annexation petition is not considered as a matter of law to be a legislative determination that is exempt from collateral estoppel, the Legislature has clearly expressed its intent to exempt the denial of an annexation petition from the limitations of collateral estoppel and, thus, the preclusion doctrine still does not apply.....16

D. The SBC is not barred from considering subsequent annexation petitions absent a change in circumstances.....19

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>AFT Michigan v State of Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 197; 866 NW2d 782 (2015).....	22
<i>American Cas Co v Costello</i> , 174 Mich App 1; 435 NW2d 760 (1989).....	7
<i>Astoria Federal S & L Ass’n v Solimino</i> , 501 US 104; 111 S Ct 2166; 115 L Ed 2d 96 (1991).....	16
<i>Bennett v Mackinac Bridge Auth</i> , 289 Mich App 616; 808 NW2d 471 (2010).....	17
<i>Blue Water Isles Co v Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 171 Mich App 526; 431 NW2d 53 (1988).....	14
<i>Brown v Genesee Co Bd of Commr’s</i> , 464 Mich 430; 628 NW2d 471 (2001).....	18
<i>Detroit Pub Sch v Conn</i> , 308 Mich App 234; 863 NW2d 3743 (2014).....	20
<i>Griswold Properties, LLC v Lexington Ins Co</i> , 276 Mich App 551; 741 NW2d 549 (2007).....	8
<i>Hamade v Sunoco Inc (R&M)</i> , 271 Mich App 145; 721 NW2d 233 (2006).....	10
<i>Hempel ex rel Michigan Limestone & Chemical Co v Rogers Twp</i> , 313 Mich 1; 120 NW2d 78 (1945).....	15
<i>Herrick Dist Library v Library of Michigan</i> , 293 Mich App 571; 810 NW2d 110 (2011).....	4
<i>Howell v Vito’s Trucking & Excavating Co</i> , 20 Mich App 140; 173 NW2d 777 (1969).....	16
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008).....	14
<i>In re Consumers Energy Application for Rate Increase</i> , 291 Mich App 106; 804 NW2d 574 (2010).....	13
<i>Isbrandtsen Co v Johnson</i> , 343 US 779; 72 S Ct 1011; 96 L Ed 1294 (1952).....	16
<i>Judges of the 74th Judicial Dist v Bay Co</i> , 385 Mich 710; 190 NW2d 219 (1971).....	6
<i>Kasberg v Ypsilanti Twp</i> , 287 Mich App 563; 792 NW2d 1 (2010).....	1
<i>Leahy v Orion Twp</i> , 269 Mich App 527; 711 NW2d 438 (2006).....	12
<i>Mayor of City of Lansing v Michigan Pub Svc Comm’n</i> , 470 Mich 154; 680 NW2d 840 (2004).....	22
<i>Meridian Charter Twp v Ingham Co Clerk</i> , 285 Mich App 581; 777 NW2d 452 (2009).....	15
<i>Midland Twp v Boundary Comm’n</i> , 401 Mich 641; 259 NW2d 326 (1977).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Minicuci v Scientific Data Management, Inc</i> , 243 Mich App 28; 620 NW2d 657 (2000).....	13, 19
<i>NAG Enterprises, Inc v All State Industries, Inc</i> , 407 Mich 407; 285 NW2d 770 (1979).....	10

Neal v Wilkes, 470 Mich 661; 685 NW2d 648 (2004)..... 17

Nummer v Treasury Dep’t, 448 Mich 534; 533 NW2d 250, 254 (1995)..... 12, 13

O’Keefe v Dep’t of Social Services, 162 Mich App 498; 413 NW2d 32 (1987) 12

Oakland Co Bd of Co Rd Comm’rs v Mich Prop & Cas Guar Ass’n, 456 Mich 590;
575 NW2d 751 (1998)..... 22

Owosso Twp. v. Owosso, 385 Mich 587; 189 NW2d 421 (1971)..... 21

People v Wilson, 496 Mich 91; 852 NW2d 134 (2014)..... 16

Robinson v City of Detroit, 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000) 9

Rudolph Steiner School of Ann Arbor v Ann Arbor Charter Twp, 237 Mich App 721;
605 NW2d 18 (1999)..... 6

Shelby Charter Twp v State Boundary Comm’n, 425 Mich 50; 387 NW2d 792 (1986) 6, 15

Smith v Perkins Bd of Ed, 708 F3d 821 (6th Cir, 2013) 19

Twp of Casco v State Boundary Comm’n, 243 Mich App 392; 622 NW2d 332 (2000) passim

Wold Architects & Engineers v Strat, 474 Mich 223; 713 NW2d 750 (2006) 8, 17

Zurcher v Herveat, 238 Mich App 267; 605 NW2d 329 (1999) 11

Statutes

MCL 117.6..... 18

MCL 117.8..... 18

MCL 117.9..... passim

MCL 123.1001 2

MCL 123.1006..... 19

MCL 123.1011a 2, 3

MCL 123.1018..... 6

MCL 124.21 2

MCL 124.22 2

MCL 124.28..... 2

MCL 124.29 2, 5, 6

MCL 124.30..... 7

MCL 208.1437 20

MCL 24.301 6

MCL 24.306..... 10

MCL 324.1413..... 20

MCL 324.36104..... 20

MCL 324.36105..... 21

MCL 324.63712..... 21

MCL 333.5462 21
MCL 333.5464 21

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 6 §28 15

Rules

AC R 123.21(a) 14
AC R 123.24 14
MCR 7.215(C)(2) 9

Other Sources

Coe, Charles, “Costs and Benefits of Municipal Annexation,” *State & Local
Governmental Review*, Vol. 15, No. 1 (Winter 1983) 2
Pineau, Robert, “Drawing New Boundaries”, *Michigan Bar Journal* (August 2002) 3
